e, DS

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASHA o

Doc#. 1317517048 Fee: $64.25
RHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/24/2013 01:15 PM Pg: 1of 13

After Recording Please Return To:
Independent Settlement Services
100 High Trvver Blvd., Suite 400
Pittsburgn, FA- 15205

This document was prérared by Seterus, Inc.
“gcet ¥

1254 OUA XX [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
L790E Loan Number; 5598008
Investor Loan #: 1703276364

LOAN MGSBIFICATION AGREEMENT

; / A ," by
K b0 (Providn g for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement’), ipade this 4th day of March, 2013, between JOSE
RANGEL ("Borrower") and Seterus, Inc. ("Servicer") Loan Seivicer for the Lender, and Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, [nc. ("Mortgagee”), amends and supplements (s the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security
Deed ("the Security strument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated February 24, 2007 and
recordedidn Book or Liner N/A, at page(s) N/A Instrument Number 708547 134;.of the COOK Records of Cook and
(2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrun:ent, »which covers the real and personal
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Properwy’, located at

5916 W CORTLAND ST, CHICAGO, IL 60639
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A A

Ercenss Bogeerent - o Didpcined Ginat B
In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of March 04, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “New Principai
Balance") s U.S. $321,518.48 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

RANGEL 53598008 Coniract Code DDN
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fammie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev, 01/0%) fpage 1 of 4,

L BB




1317517046 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. $96,455.54 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance™) and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$225,062.94. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%,
from March 01, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$940.62, beginning on the Ist day of April, 2013, and continuing thereafier on the same day of each
succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid
in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Batance and all
accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be March 01, 2053.

Monthly
. . Number of
v I Interest Rat Interest Rate Principal and Payment Begins Month
ears Hrest Rate Change Date Interest Payment On J
Payments
Amount
1-40 4.000 7| 03/01/2013 940.62 04/01/2013 480

3. Borrower agrees 1o pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by the earl est ¢f: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an nterest in the Property,
(ii) the date Borrower pays the entire In‘erest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Priizipal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such pritial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Pioperty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is'sid ar transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all =urs secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acealeration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. [f Borrower fails to pay thes ~uwms prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Insiruricot without further notice or
demand on Borrower,

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the sevurity Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all paymenis of #Ges, insurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obYigated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cance'ed, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. | above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b} all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above.

RANGEL 5508008
LOAN MOMFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 101 {rev. 01/09)  (page 2 of 4}

LSRR aNum




[

AT

1317517046 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement jn any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
oretation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or
any Gfner persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reservad oy Lender.

(¢) Nothing/in *iic Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Mot 2ad Security Instrument,

{d) All administraticn rnd processing costs incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, such as
required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs and property valuation fees, shall be paid by the Lender,
unless otherwise stipulatey,

(e) Borrower agrees to make and :xecute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditiors of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

(f) MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
as nominee for Lender and Lender's successcrs ard assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of record under the
Security Instrument and this Agreement. MEKS 1s)organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Bex 2926, Flint, MI 485012026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due uncer the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds”) to previde for-nayment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mcrtgage-as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} riemiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums;if any, or any sums payable 1o
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Toan Documents; and {e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowel.) These items are called
"Escrow ltems." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid-under this paragraph,
Borrower shal] pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligatic ‘¢ pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds foi auy-or all Escrow
Ttems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrqwe: shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds Fas been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant
and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Hems directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its tights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Hems at any time by a natice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all F unds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

RANGEL 5598008
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family —Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 {vev. 01/09)

AR EREA R

(page 3 of 4




1317517046 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b} not to exceed the maximum
amount a Lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current
data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not b< required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in
writing, howevcr, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Fupds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Furds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance swith RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrowsr'as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance v ith. RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amoun necossary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the “an Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any

Funds held by Lender.
Seal) I’? o ol z ‘9. / (Seal)

v Sa*erus,lnc.
-Servicer t MAR 1 & 0L Borrower 3i/nature
! - i JOSE RANGUEL

F—‘r Authorized Signer
By:

" SamelaRonett-Petrie

A\

Mortgage Ptettronic Registration Systems, Inc.

-ﬂ"‘

! s1stant Secretary
i
?

MM? LA i
..:

R — T ————"—.

—
o T —

T i0e et isioar {Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)

RANGEL 5598008

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) (page 4 of 4)

RERTAEA SR ANEN B




1317517046 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of T\\lr\o‘i S,

(\
County of cov .

On, 0} -0B—13 before me,vYEU?} gc&ﬁpum\rv?_. , personally appeared

{sz)&p D\ O.n;,\\)t\ .

who proved to me on th¢ hasis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the withit. nstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized caracity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upei Uehalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature {(j}*"U(QA_ ) C"W‘ (Seal)

P arrn,

OFFICIAL SEAL
TZHESA RAMIRE 2
Notarv Public - State o tiinois
My Commission Expires Jut 10, 2013

RE: JOSE RANGEL
5598008
L.790 - Apollo Modification Agreement

RAAMERAARA

m *3100 000010422705 001*G

A

l

il




1317517046 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 3/14/13, betore me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared, Pamela Bonett-Petrie,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc. and Lita Helmstetler, Assistant Secretary for Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted. executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hedad and official seal.

T 1“'155.:““‘;:\
OFFICIALSEAL
CHRISTINE M PETERSON |

/ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
' /7 -~ ) c;.‘.C)MMISSIO?*J NQ. 471953

Christine M. Petersoﬁnw,nNotary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 201¢

Commission No. 471953




[T

1317517046 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOT 17 IN BLOCK 1 IN MILLS AND SONS SUBDIVISION NUMBER 4 OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Also Known As: 5916 W CORTLAND ST, CHICAGO, IL 60639

5598008 JOSE RANGEL

.‘-‘/ '
r /
.
e
- \

FO37A

m}"mmmn“m *3100 000010422705 001*G mllm III{W Ilml




1317517046 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e

-

e

EXHIBIT “B”
CSCROW AGREEMENT




L789C

1317517046 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data)

ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Escrow Agreement ("Agre(men."), made on March 04, 2013 between JOSE RANGEL ("Borrower")

and Seterus, Inc. is entered into in connecticn with Borrower's promissory note dated February 24, 2007 ("Note™),
and the Loan Modification Agreement dated Maich 04, 2013 between the parties ("Modification Agreement"), which
is secured by the following real property ("Property”;

5916 W CORTLAND ST
CHICAGO, IL 60639

For valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

I

t2

In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower iz.reciired to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Seterus, Inc. an escrow paviaert in the amount of $506.75 for
deposit info an escrow account for necessary payments to be made by Scterus, Inc., incloding but not
limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance. As permitted by th= Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act and other applicable law, Seterus, Inc. may adjust the amovnt of the Escrow Payment,
After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Payment.

Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly scheduled payments
due under the Modification, commencing April 01, 2013.

3. In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Seterus, Inc. advances its own funds to make payments
that should have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be added to Borrower's
loan obligation under the Note,

4. Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the Note and
Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure to pay the Escrow Payment, Seterus, Inc. may
exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement,

ESCROW AGREEMENT

ETEA

I"II I”m I"WI' ﬂlﬂl ““II I o
WI’IIH “I‘I "I *3100 000010422706 001+H ’I“”l"’ I’lmm




1317517046 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the escrow
account payments held by Seterus, Inc., Seterus, Inc. shall not be required to pay any interest or earnings
on the payrments held.

giarus, Inc.

“l-ﬂr"

Seterus, Inc. VAR T 4 701 55 £ /2 UTI) /
J 4 7] Borrower
""""'“:"'"'"‘ : o7 e . .

Authorized Signer Jone Jm&\%@,
By: A _
B4mela onett-Petnie

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

ESCROW AGREEMENT Page 2 of 2

”II‘IIMN“INWN" I“*3100 000010422706 002+ m II”HNMI‘I’I‘HII’




WL i

1317517046 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of T\ A

County of QL()/— .

On, OA-0O-\"AD  before me, \ M—SCA/D& NARA A , personally appeared

:Yu YN chmc:\q,\_ . ,
J

who proved to me on tlic %asis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within'ipstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upes benalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature guﬂﬁd_?w%‘ (Seal)

\\.

T CrAICIAL SEAL
TERES A RAMIREZ
Notary Puti - State of tifinois
My Commission Exyires vul 10, 2013

RE: JOSE RANGEL
5598008
L789 - Escrow Agreement

AR BoRPaRERNIIY

U1 .




1317517046 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 3/14/13, before me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared Pamela Bonett-
Petrie, Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactury svidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrumentand acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capocity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the euitity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand an<-official seal.

N
OFFICIAL SEAL

CHRISTINE M PETERSON
VTR WIS NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
¢ R COMM
\ | 88

Christine M. Peterson, Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 2016

Commission No. 471953




1317517046 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY :

SETERUS, INC.
14523 SW WHiLIKAN WAY., STE. 200

BEAVERTON, OREGON 57005




